DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	08-AFC-09C
Project Title:	Palmdale Energy Project (Formerly Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant) - Compliance
TN #:	232179
Document Title:	Order Approving Termination
Description:	Order No: 20-0220-3
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	2/21/2020 2:08:14 PM
Docketed Date:	2/21/2020

**ORDER NO: 20-0220-3** 

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

# STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: Docket No. 08-AFC-09C

PALMDALE ENERGY PROJECT ORDER APPROVING TERMINATION

## INTRODUCTION

On December 2, 2019, Palmdale Energy, LLC sent a letter to the California Energy Commission (CEC) requesting the CEC terminate the license for the Palmdale Energy Project. The facility was never constructed and there was no ground disturbance.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the request to terminate the license of the Palmdale Energy Center.

#### **ENERGY COMMISSION FINDINGS**

Based on staff's analysis, the CEC finds that terminating the Palmdale Energy Center license will not have a significant effect on the environment or on an environmental justice population, and would be consistent with applicable laws, ordinances, regulations and standards and conditions of certification adopted in the Final Decision.

## **CONCLUSION AND ORDER**

The CEC hereby terminates the Palmdale Energy Project license, effective immediately.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

# **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on February 20, 2020.

Original Signed by:
Cody Goldthrite
Secretariat